

David W. Shapiro DS-8121
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 874-1000
Facsimile: (510) 874-1460
dshapiro@bsflp.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Bradley Stinn

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
-----X

CV 11-2071-NG
(Related to 07-CR-113-NG-RML)

BRADLEY STINN,
Petitioner,

- against -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.
-----X

**BRADLEY STINN’S REPLY TO
GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION
TO HIS MOTION TO VACATE
HIS CONVICTION AND FOR
BAIL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 4

I. THE GOVERNMENT IGNORES THE CASELAW AND ITS OWN PRIOR
POSITION REGARDING THE APPLICABILITY OF *SKILLING* 4

II. HARMLESS ERROR REVIEW MAY NOT BE USED IN THIS CASE 17

III. STINN DID NOT WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO FILE THIS MOTION 23

IV. DISMISSAL OF JUROR 10 VIOLATED STINN’S SIXTH AMENDMENT
RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY 25

V. STINN’S MOTION FOR BAIL SHOULD BE GRANTED 30

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aliucci v. United States,
 No. 10-1297, 2011 WL 635264 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2011)..... 10

Anti-Monopoly, Inc v. Hasbro, Inc.,
 958 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 4

Bibbins v. Dalsheim,
 21 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 27

Black v. United States,
 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010) passim

Bousley v. United States,
 523 U.S. 614 (1998) 23

Crowe v. Haynes,
 No. CV210-130, 2011 WL 1558419 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 12, 2011)..... 9

DeGuzman v. United States,
 No. SA-10-CA-951-XR, 2011 WL 777934 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2011) 10

Douglas v. Victor Capital Group,
 21 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 4

Edwards v. Carpenter,
 529 U.S. 446 (2000) 24

Hedgpeth v. Pulido,
 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008) 20

Jones v. Barnes,
 463 U.S. 745 (1983) 25

McNally v. United States,
 483 U.S. 350 (1987) 11

Monsanto v. United States,
 348 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 21

Neder v. United States,
 527 U.S. 1 (1999) 20, 21

Ortho Pharm Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.,
 828 F. Supp. 1114 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 4

Reed v. Ross,
 468 U.S. 1 (1984) 23, 24

Skilling v. United States,
 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) passim

Stromberg,
 283 U.S. 359 (1931) 21

United States v. Baker,
 262 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) 4

United States v. Bradshaw,
 281 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2002) 29

United States v. Bristol Martir,
 570 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2009) 28

United States v. Console,
 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993) 29

United States v. Conti,
 No. 08-05 ERIE, 2010 WL 4613798 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2010) 10

United States v. Cox,
 324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003) 27

United States v. Ferguson,
 ___F.3d___, 2011 WL 3251464 (2d Cir. Aug. 1, 2011) 19

United States v. Finley,
 705 F. Supp. 1272 (N.D. Ill. 1988) 12

United States v. Gilkerson,
 556 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2009) 5

United States v. Gonzalez-Flores,
 418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005) 18

United States v. Gross,
 1999 WL 1044843 (D.V.I. Nov. 5, 1999) 12

United States v. Hassoun,
 477 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (S.D. Fla 2007) 5

United States v. Holly,
 488 F.3d 1298 (10th Cir. 2007) 21

United States v. Jackson,
 196 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999) 21

United States v. Jones,
 No. 5:09-00304-1, 2011 WL 1398504 (W.D. La. Apr. 7, 2011) 10

United States v. Kaplan,
490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 21

United States v. Kumar,
617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 5

United States v. Lake,
2011 WL 42878 (D. Kan. Jan. 6, 2011)..... 10

United States v. Lara-Ramirez,
519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 28, 29

United States v. Mahaffy,
2006 WL 2224518 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 5

United States v. Mittelstaedt,
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 11

United States v. Needham,
604 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 21

United States v. Pennington,
168 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 5

United States v. Quiroz,
22 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 5

United States v. Redzic,
569 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2009)..... passim

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.,
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 12

United States v. Resko,
3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 28, 29

United States v. Rowe,
56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)..... passim

United States v. Rybicki,
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 3

United States v. Shepardson,
196 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

United States v. Skilling,
638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 17

United States v. Starr,
816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 12

United States v. Stinn,
379 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2010)..... i, 31

United States v. Szur,
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 18

United States v. Teyer,
322 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 5

United States v. Wallach,
935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 1

United States v. Wittig,
575 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Wallace v. United States,
CIV 09-806-GPM, 2010 WL 5162027 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2010) 13

Weyhrauch v. United States,
No. 08-1196, 2009 WL 797581 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2009)..... 23, 24

Yates v. United States,
354 U.S. 298 (1957) 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1348..... passim

18 U.S.C. §1346..... 25

F.R.C.P, Rule 23(b)..... 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1934 Securities and Exchange Act, Section 10(b)..... 17, 25
